

S258574

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF BUTTE, COUNTY OF PLUMAS et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Defendant and Respondent.

STATE WATER CONTRACTORS, INC. et al.
Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District
Case No. C071785

Appeal from the Yolo County Superior Court, Case No. CVCV091258
The Honorable Daniel P. Maguire, Judge Presiding

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Roger B. Moore (SBN 159992)
Law Office of Roger B. Moore
337 17th Street, Suite 211
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 548-1401
rbm@landwater.com
**Attorney for Plaintiffs and
Appellants COUNTY OF BUTTE
and COUNTY OF PLUMAS et al.**

Ellison Folk (SBN 149232)
Edward T. Schexnayder (SBN
284494)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
Folk@smwlaw.com
Schexnayder@smwlaw.com
**Attorneys for Plaintiff and
Appellant COUNTY OF BUTTE**

R. Craig Settlemire (SBN 96173)
County of Plumas, County Counsel
520 Main Street, Room 302
Quincy, California 95971
Telephone: (530) 283-6240
Facsimile: (530) 283-6116
CSettlemire@countyofplumas.com
**Attorney for Plaintiff and
Appellant COUNTY OF
PLUMAS et al.**

Bruce Alpert (SBN 75684)
County of Butte, Office of County
Counsel
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, California 95965
Telephone: (530) 538-7621
Facsimile: (530) 538-6891
balpert@buttecounty.net
**Attorney for Plaintiff and
Appellant COUNTY OF BUTTE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. The Federal Power Act Does Not Preempt DWR’s CEQA Review for Its Own Project. | 11 |
| A. Under the clear statement rule applied in <i>Eel River</i> , DWR’s obligation to comply with CEQA is not preempted. | 11 |
| B. SWC fails to show that Congress intended the Federal Power Act to preempt CEQA here. | 15 |
| C. Neither DWR’s CEQA obligations nor this suit interfere with FERC’s jurisdiction. | 20 |
| D. DWR retained discretion over its project after applying for a federal license. | 24 |
| E. CEQA provides remedies that the Federal Power Act does not preempt. | 28 |
| II. Federal Power Act Section 27 Confirms that CEQA Is Not Preempted Here. | 30 |
| III. Clean Water Act Section 401 Also Preserves the Counties’ CEQA Challenge. | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>American Trucking Assns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 641 | 23 |
| <i>Aminoil U.S.A., Inc. v. California State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 674 F.2d 1227 | 22 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 234 | 14 |
| <i>California v. FERC</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490 | 13, 14, 20, 32 |
| <i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 154 F.3d 1025 | 13 |
| <i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 223 | 14 |
| <i>English v. Gen. Electric Co.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 72 | 16 |
| <i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. Federal Power Com.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152 | 15, 16, 20 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452 | 11, 14 |
| <i>Murphy v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1461..... | 15 |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 673 F.3d 84 | 16, 17 |
| <i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 125 | 11, 15, 20 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 700 | 19, 33 |
| <i>Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 985 F.2d 451 | 13, 15 |
| <i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1594..... | 14 |
| <i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> (D.C. Cir. 1988) 850 F.2d 788 | 17 |
| California Cases | |
| <i>American Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446..... | 27 |
| <i>Assn. of Irrigated Residents v. Kern County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 708 | 29 |
| <i>Bakman v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 665 | 37 |
| <i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 918 | 34 |
| <i>Boisclair v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1140 | 30 |
| <i>Brown v. Mortensen</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1052..... | 16 |
| <i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 858 | 16, 17 |
| <i>Citizens Task Force on Sohio v. Bd. of Harbor Comrs.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 812 | 34 |
| <i>City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of the California State Univ.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341 | 23 |
| <i>City of Redding v. Shasta County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1169 | 35, 36, 37 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Concerned Citizens of Costa Mesa, Inc. v. 32nd Dist. Agricultural Assn.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 929 | 25 |
| <i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends of the Eel River v. North Coast Railroad Authority</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 677 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Friends of Outlet Creek v. Mendocino County Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1235 | 37 |
| <i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 | 16 |
| <i>John R. Lawson Rock & Oil, Inc. v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 77 | 29 |
| <i>Karuk Tribe of Northern California v. California Regional Water Quality Control Bd., North Coast Region</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 330 | 15, 17 |
| <i>Nelson v. County of Kern</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 252 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Chavez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 771 | 30 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502 | 12 |
| <i>Viva! Internat. Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929 | 16 |
| Other State Cases | |
| <i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> (Me. 2007) 926 A.2d 1197 | 33 |
| <i>Ruspi v. Glatz</i> (Pa.Super.Ct. 2013) 69 A.3d 680 | 17 |

Federal Statutes

United States Code, Title 16
§ 797..... 18
§ 799..... 26
§ 803..... 18
§ 8251 26

United States Code, Title 33
§ 1341.....*passim*

United States Code, Title 49
§ 10101 et seq. 12
§ 10901..... 13
§ 10903..... 13

California Statutes

Public Resources Code
§ 21002..... 19
§ 21002.1..... 19
§ 21069..... 34
§ 21080.1..... 34, 35
§ 21167.3..... 34, 35
§ 21168.9..... 28, 29

Water Code
§ 11464..... 26, 27

Federal Regulations

18 Code of Federal Regulations
§ 4.34..... 22
§ 4.35..... 26
§ 4.200..... 26
§§ 6.1-6.4 26
§ 385.713..... 26

California Regulations

California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (CEQA Guidelines)
§ 15052..... 35
§ 15096..... 37

Other Authorities

Allegheny Electric Cooperative, et al. (1990)
51 FERC ¶ 61268..... 20

Appomattox River Water Authority (1989)
49 FERC ¶ 61313..... 21

California Dept. of Water Resources (1980)
12 FERC ¶ 62270..... 21

California Dept. of Water Resources (1997)
81 FERC ¶ 62247..... 21

California Dept. of Water Resources & City of Los Angeles (2009)
129 FERC ¶ 62073..... 21, 28

California Dept. of Water Resources & City of Los Angeles (2012)
138 FERC ¶ 62105..... 28

North Hartland, LLC (2002)
101 FERC ¶ 61157..... 20, 22

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. (1999)
88 FERC ¶ 62159..... 21
